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Policy 432 School Attendance Area identifies school assignment:

e All9th-12th grade students will attend East High School or West High
School based on the birthdate of the oldest child in the family who is
attending or has attended, East or West High School.

— 0Odd numbered birth dates will be assighed to West High School;

— Even numbered birth dates will be assigned to East High School,;

— January 31, March 31, and May 31 will be considered even birth
dates and assigned to East High School.

e All 8th grade students will be provided an opportunity to select a high
school for attendance. These requests, if approved, will be based upon
space available.
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Policy 432 School Attendance Area 1003

e WIAA transfer rules apply for athletics.



https://www.west-bend.k12.wi.us/files/user/258/file/432%20School%20Attendance%20Area.pdf

Organization

Wisconsin Interscholastic

Athletic Association (WIAA)

A WIAA-sanctioned sport is one
officially recognized and regulated by
the WIAA:

e Eligibility for regional, sectional,
and state championships

e Uniform rules, safety, and
coaching standards

e Student eligibility monitored
through WIAA bylaws

e Statewide recognition of records
and titles

Intramural Sport
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Club Sports
A club sport is a non—WIAA-sanctioned
athletic program that:

® Isrecognized or permitted by the
school district,

® |s student-initiated and often
community-supported,

e May compete with teams from
other schools or communities,

® Does not participate in official
WIAA tournaments and

® Operates under local or regional
governance rather than WIAA
bylaws

School-sponsored athletic or recreational activity

organized for student within the same school.



Offerings .]

WIAA Club Sports
e Baseball ® Bowling
e Basketball (boys and girls) e Dance
® Cross Country (boys and girls) e Downhill Skiing
e Football e Mountain Biking
e Golf (boys and girls) e Snowboarding
® Gymnastics ® Synchronized Swimming
e Hockey (boys and girls) e Trap Shooting
® Lacrosse (boys and girls) e Winter Guard
e Soccer (boys and girls)
e Swimming and Diving (boys and girls) Intramural Sports
e Softball * Volleyball (boys)
e Tennis (boys and girls)
® Track and Field (boys and girls)
e \olleyball (girls)
o
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Varsity, JV1, JV2, JV3, and Varsity Reserve Teams SPARTANS



Season and Conference

Football Glacier Trails

Cross Country - Boys | Glacier Trails
Cross Country - Girls | Glacier Trails
Dance WACPC
Golf - Girls Glacier Trails
Mountain Biking NA

Soccer - Boys Glacier Trails
Swim & Dive - Girls North Shore
Tennis - Girls Glacier Trails

Glacier Trails

Volleyball - Girls

Co-Op East and West

Co-Op Multiple Districts

Winter

Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Girls
Bowling - Boys
Bowling - Girls
Gymnastics
Hockey - Boys
Hockey - Girls
Skiing
Snowboarding
Swim & Dive - Boys
Volleyball - Boys
Winterguard

Wrestling

HIGH SCHOOL
Spring

Glacier Trails Baseball Glacier Trails
Glacier Trails Golf - Boys Glacier Trails
WIHSBC Lacrosse - Boys North Shore
WIHSBC Lacrosse - Girls North Shore
Greater Metro Soccer - Girls Glacier Trails
Classic 8 Softball Glacier Trails
Eastern Shores Synchronized Swim | NA

Midwest HS Tennis - Boys Glacier Trails
Metro Milw. Track & Field - Boys | Glacier Trails
Glacier Trails Track & Field - Girls | Glacier Trails
NA Intramural Trapshooting NA

Glacier Trails
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Fall Participation

HIGH SCHOOL

Year East Enrollment % Participation West Enroliment % Participation
2019-2020 302 1038 29.09% 294 1172 25.09%
2020-2021 290 1020 28.43% 282 1086 25.97%
2021-2022 240 974 24.64% 259 1116 23.21%
2022-2023 229 965 23.73% 259 1075 24.09%
2023-2024 240 896 26.79% 262 1057 24.79%
2024-2025 229 854 26.81% 303 1085 27.93%
2025-2026 222 815 27.24% 293 1003 29.21%
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Football n

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-2026
East Football 76 78 62 59 68 60 46
West Football 66 73 47 69 88 82 86

« WIAA
* Glacier Trails Conference beginning fall 2026
e Varsity and JV1

Implications

* Youth teams already combined in 2024

* Exploring addition of JV2 team co-op for 2026

* No WIAA limit on total roster size for varsity or JV football
* Postseason eligibility roster limited to 70 players
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Cross Country

HIGH SCHOOL
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-2026

East Boys Cross Country 33 28 29 24 20 18 15
West Boys Cross Country 38 35 36 36 27 26 27
East Girls Cross Country 23 25 21 17 23 23 28
West Girls Cross Country 28 23 20 16 17 19 10

* WIAA

* Glacier Trails Conference

e Varsity and JV

Implications if combined

No WIAA roster limit during the regular season (meet hosts may set
entry limits, often 7—10 varsity runners)

Sectional and state competition, schools may enter up to 7 runners
(addition of 1-2 alternates)

The top 5 runners score for the team. é‘“""
- , IS WEST HIGH SCHOOL
Individual runners beyond a full team may still =
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qualify for sectionals/state based on
nerformance at the nriar level




Dance

N 7)

HIGH SCHOOL
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2019-2020

2020-2021

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-2026

East Dance

15

17

10

11

7

10

11

West Dance

13

14

13

12

11

10

10

Implications if combined

Wisconsin Association of Cheer/Pom Coaches (WACPC)

Varsity

Team roster: No statewide limit — schools set their own team sizes.
Performance roster: Up to 24 dancers may perform in a competition

routine

Alternates: Allowed but may not perform unless officially substituted.
Divisions: Determined by school enrollment and team size category

(e.g., small, large) - currently a mix of D2, D3, and D4 designations
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Soccer - Boys

N 7)

HIGH SCHOOL
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2019-2020

2020-2021

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-2026

East Boys Soccer

38

33

25

20

19

11

21

West Boys Soccer

32

27

28

28

26

37

43

* WIAA

e Glacier Trails Conference
* Varsity (East and West) and JV1 (West only)

Implications if combined

* No limit on total roster size during the regular season
* Game-day limit: only 22 players may be in uniform and eligible to play
in a WIAA tournament contest (regional, sectional, state).
* Schools may designate alternates for tournament eligibility, but only
the 22 listed on the official game roster may participate.
* Regular-season tournaments or invites may
have additional limits set by the event host.

R[S

sﬁ
=
-

WEST HIGH SCHOOL

SPARTANS




Tennis - Girls

G

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-2026
East Girls Tennis 55 46 35 35 32 35 34
West Girls Tennis 37 31 35 28 26 55 48

 WIAA
e Glacier Trails Conference
* Varsity, JV1, and JV2

Implications if combined

* No WIAA limit on total roster size during the regular season
e For dual meets, each school may enter a lineup that includes 10
players who can score team points in the match: 4 singles players and

3 doubles teams
* For subsectionals, full team qualifies (4 singles and 3 doubles)

Alternates allowed
/7
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Volleyball - Girls

HIGH SCHOOL

2019-2020

2020-2021

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-2026

East Girls Volleyball

36

44

41

39

39

39

39

West Girls Volleyball

38

42

42

39

37

37

39

Girls

e WIAA
e Glacier Trails Conference
e Varsity, JV1, and JV2

Implications if combined

* No limit on total roster size during the regular season
 Tournament play 15 players in uniform and eligible for WIAA

tournament

- Regular-season invites/tournaments: May set roster limits at the
discretion of the host school or event organizer
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Season and Conference

Fall

Football

Cross Country - Boys
Cross Country - Girls
Dance

Golf - Girls

Mountain Biking
Soccer - Boys

Swim & Dive - Girls
Tennis - Girls

Volleyball - Girls

Glacier Trails

Glacier Trails

Glacier Trails

WACPC

Glacier Trails

NA

Glacier Trails

North Shore

Glacier Trails

Glacier Trails

Co-Op East and West

Co-Op Multiple Districts

Winter

Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Girls
Bowling - Boys
Bowling - Girls
Gymnastics
Hockey - Boys
Hockey - Girls
Skiing
Snowboarding

Swim & Dive - Boys

Volleyball - Boys

Winterguard

Wrestling

Glacier Trails

Glacier Trails

WIHSBC

WIHSBC

Greater Metro

Classic 8

Eastern Shores

Midwest HS

Metro Milw.

Glacier Trails

NA Intramural

Glacier Trails

Glacier Trails

HIGH SCHOOL
Spring

Baseball Glacier Trails
Golf - Boys Glacier Trails
Lacrosse - Boys North Shore
Lacrosse - Girls North Shore
Soccer - Girls Glacier Trails
Softball Glacier Trails
Synchronized Swim | NA

Tennis - Boys Glacier Trails
Track & Field - Boys | Glacier Trails
Track & Field - Girls | Glacier Trails
Trapshooting NA
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Winter Participation

HIGH SCHOOL

East Enroliment % Participation West Enroliment % Participation
2019-2020 160 1038 15.41% 171 1153 14.83%
2020-2021 145 1020 14.22% 150 1086 13.81%
2021-2022 147 974 15.09% 157 1116 14.07%
2022-2023 133 965 13.78% 150 1075 13.95%
2023-2024 133 896 14.84% 165 1057 15.61%
2024-2025 140 854 16.39% 177 1085 16.31%
2025-2026 T 815 11.9%% 154 1003 15.35%
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Basketball

HIGH SCHOOL
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26*
East Boys Basketball 34 40 37 31 34 35 30
West Boys Basketball 49 43 39 34 39 35 35
East Girls Basketball 20 14 14 10 14 19 20
West Girls Basketball 20 22 22 29 23 26 16
. *Projected
Boys Girls
[ ]
©WIAA \C/i\flAA Trail f
. . .
* Glacier Trails Conference v ac.ler rad' sVClon erence
o [ ]
+ Varsity, JV1, and JV2 arsity and | |
molicati ’ bined e East did not have varsity team
mplications It combine in 23-24

No limit on total roster size during the regular season, could add JV3 and varsity
reserve games

Tournament play (Regionals — State): Only 15 players in

uniform and eligible for each WIAA tournament game. ““,'

Regular-season tournaments or events: May impose $ WEST HIGH SCHOOL
[

roster limits determined by the host school or event SPARTANS




Bowling

A

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26*
East Boys Bowling 6 4 5 9 13 6 8
West Boys Bowling 19 10 8 12 13 15 18
East Girls Bowling 1" 7 5 6 6 7
West Girls Bowling 7 5 8 7 7

*Projected

Wisconsin High School Bowling Club (WIHSBC), District 7B

Club sport
Varsity and JV

Implications if combined

Roster: Up to 10 players per team

Could expand to JV1 and JV2

Lineup: 5 bowlers compete per match

Subs: May substitute between frames (not mid-frame)

Tournaments: Same 5-player limit; alternates QP‘-L’,"

WEST HIGH SCHOOL
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\PWEST BEND
Volleyball - Boys .]

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26*
Boys Volleyball East 13 6 13 15
Boys Volleyball West 19 7 13 15

Boys Intramural

e Startedin 2022

 December - February

* 1x/week for 90 minutes

* Annual evaluation to determine interest in moving to a WIAA sport
* Many already involved in an additional fall sport
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Season and Conference

Fall
Football Glacier Trails
Cross Country - Boys | Glacier Trails

Cross Country - Girls | Glacier Trails

Dance WACPC
Golf - Girls Glacier Trails
Mountain Biking NA

Soccer - Boys Glacier Trails

Swim & Dive - Girls North Shore
Tennis - Girls Glacier Trails

Volleyball - Girls Glacier Trails

Co-Op East and West

Co-Op Multiple Districts

Winter

Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Girls
Bowling - Boys
Bowling - Girls
Gymnastics
Hockey - Boys
Hockey - Girls
Skiing
Snowboarding
Swim & Dive - Boys
Volleyball - Boys
Winterguard

Wrestling

Glacier Trails

Glacier Trails

WIHSBC

WIHSBC

Greater Metro

Classic 8

Eastern Shores

NA

NA

Glacier Trails

NA Intramural

Glacier Trails

Glacier Trails

HIGH SCHOOL

Glacier Trails

Baseball

Golf - Boys Glacier Trails

Lacrosse - Boys North Shore

Lacrosse - Girls North Shore

Soccer - Girls Glacier Trails

Softball Glacier Trails

Synchronized Swim | NA

Tennis - Boys Glacier Trails

Track & Field - Boys | Glacier Trails

Track & Field - Girls | Glacier Trails

Trapshooting NA
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Spring Participation

HIGH SCHOOL
East Enroliment % Participation West Enrollment | ¥ Participation
2019-2020 334 1038 32.18% 360 1153 31.22%
2020-2021 258 1020 25.29% 293 1086 26.98%
2021-2022 232 974 23.82% 279 1116 25.00%
2022-2023 252 965 26.11% 305 1075 28.37%
2023-2024 257 896 28.68% 309 1057 29.23%
2024-2025 250 854 29.27% 310 1085 28.57%
2025-2026 251 815 30.70% 303 1003 30.21%
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Baseball

G

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-2026
East Baseball 42 42 38 43 38 30 42
West Baseball 48 54 48 44 44 41 40

*Projected

e WIAA
e Glacier Trails Conference
e Varsity, JV1, and JV2

Implications if combined

* For the reqgular season: Schools set their own roster sizes
e Could add JV3 and/or varsity reserve team
* No defined maximum number of players in uniform at each game
 The maximum number of participants for each
tournament game is 18.

Y
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2019-2020

2020-2021

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-2026

East Boys Golf

15

14

15

16

19

15

12

West Boys Golf

7

14

14

14

18

27

25

*Projected

e WIAA
e Glacier Trails Conference
e Varsity and JV1

Implications if combined

* Tournament team consists of 4 or 5 individuals, but only the scores of
the top 4 individuals count toward the team total.

e Could add JV2
e There is a seasonal limit of meets
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Softball

HIGH SCHOOL

2019-2020

2020-2021

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-2026

East Girls Softball

12

15

16

23

23

19

21

West Girls Softball

40

29

24

29

29

25

21

* WIAA

e Glacier Trails Conference
* Varsity and JV1

Implications if combined

* No limit on total roster size during the regular season

 Tournament play (Regionals — State): Up to 18 players may be in
uniform and eligible

 Could add Jv2

« Alternates may be listed, only 18 may dress and participate /contest

* Rosters may change from game to game during the tournament series

» Regular-season invites/tournaments: May have §‘“’"
roster limits set by the host school or event.
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Tennis - Boys

A

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-2026
East Boys Tennis 37 30 26 23 14 16 17
West Boys Tennis 18 17 21 33 31 29 25
"Projected

e WIAA
e Glacier Trails Conference

* Varsity and JV1

Implications if combined

* No WIAA limit on total roster size during the regular season
e For dual meets, each school may enter a lineup that includes 10 players
who can score team points in the match: 4 singles players and 3 doubles

teams
e For subsectionals, full team (4 singles and 3 doubles) Alternates allowed
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Track and Field - Boys & Girls

HIGH SCHOOL

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-2026
East Boys Track and Field 52 33 38 34 37 30 31
West Boys Track and Field 68 46 50 52 59 47 50
East Girls Track and Field 48 40 35 40 50 44 47
West Girls Track and Field 71 53 58 57 51 58 55

*Projected

e WIAA
e Glacier Trails Conference
e Varsity and JV

Implications if combined

* No limit on overall team roster size.

e An athlete may compete in no more than four total events (individual
and/or relay)

* Advancement: Top 4 from Regionals — Sectionals; top 3 — State
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=E SPARTANS




Sport & Implications

Fall

Football

Cross Country - Boys

Cross Country - Girls

Dance

Golf - Girls
Mountain Biking
Soccer - Boys
Swim & Dive - Girls
Tennis - Girls

Volleyball - Girls

+JV2

No roster limits

No roster limits

No roster limits

NA

NA

+JV1 +JV2

NA

No roster limits

+JV3

Co-Op East and West

Co-Op Multiple Districts

Winter

Basketball - Boys
Basketball - Girls
Bowling - Boys
Bowling - Girls
Gymnastics
Hockey - Boys
Hockey - Girls
Skiing
Snowboarding
Swim & Dive - Boys
Volleyball - Boys
Winterguard

Wrestling

+JV3 Baseball
+JV2
Golf - Boys
+JV1 +JV2
Lacrosse - Boys
+JV1 +JV2
Lacrosse - Girls
NA
Soccer - Girls
NA
Softball
NA
Synchronized Swim
NA
Tennis - Boys
NA
Track & Field - Boys
NA

Track & Field - Girls
NA Intramural

Trapshooting
NA \‘“’
NA ‘

HIGH SCHOOL

Spring

+JV3 +varsity
reserve option

+JV2

NA

NA

NA

+JV2

NA

+JV2

No roster limits
No roster limits

NA

WEST HIGH SCHOOL
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