

# High Schools Configuration

## Athletics



# School Assignment



Policy 432 School Attendance Area identifies school assignment:

- All 9th-12th grade students will attend East High School or West High School based on the birthdate of the oldest child in the family who is attending or has attended, East or West High School.
  - Odd numbered birth dates will be assigned to West High School;
  - Even numbered birth dates will be assigned to East High School;
  - January 31, March 31, and May 31 will be considered even birth dates and assigned to East High School.
- All 8th grade students will be provided an opportunity to select a high school for attendance. These requests, if approved, will be based upon space available.
- WIAA transfer rules apply for athletics.



# Organization



## Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Association (WIAA)

A WIAA-sanctioned sport is one officially recognized and regulated by the WIAA:

- Eligibility for regional, sectional, and state championships
- Uniform rules, safety, and coaching standards
- Student eligibility monitored through WIAA bylaws
- Statewide recognition of records and titles

## Club Sports

A club sport is a non-WIAA-sanctioned athletic program that:

- Is recognized or permitted by the school district,
- Is student-initiated and often community-supported,
- May compete with teams from other schools or communities,
- Does not participate in official WIAA tournaments and
- Operates under local or regional governance rather than WIAA bylaws

## *Intramural Sport*

School-sponsored athletic or recreational activity organized for student within the same school.

# Offerings

## WIAA

- Baseball
- Basketball (boys and girls)
- Cross Country (boys and girls)
- Football
- Golf (boys and girls)
- Gymnastics
- Hockey (boys and girls)
- Lacrosse (boys and girls)
- Soccer (boys and girls)
- Swimming and Diving (boys and girls)
- Softball
- Tennis (boys and girls)
- Track and Field (boys and girls)
- Volleyball (girls)
- Wrestling

## *Levels of Competition*

Varsity, JV1, JV2, JV3, and Varsity Reserve Teams



## Club Sports

- Bowling
- Dance
- Downhill Skiing
- Mountain Biking
- Snowboarding
- Synchronized Swimming
- Trap Shooting
- Winter Guard

## Intramural Sports

- Volleyball (boys)



# Season and Conference



Fall		Winter		Spring	
Football	Glacier Trails	Basketball - Boys	Glacier Trails	Baseball	Glacier Trails
Cross Country - Boys	Glacier Trails	Basketball - Girls	Glacier Trails	Golf - Boys	Glacier Trails
Cross Country - Girls	Glacier Trails	Bowling - Boys	WIHSBC	Lacrosse - Boys	North Shore
Dance	WACPC	Bowling - Girls	WIHSBC	Lacrosse - Girls	North Shore
Golf - Girls	Glacier Trails	Gymnastics	Greater Metro	Soccer - Girls	Glacier Trails
Mountain Biking	NA	Hockey - Boys	Classic 8	Softball	Glacier Trails
Soccer - Boys	Glacier Trails	Hockey - Girls	Eastern Shores	Synchronized Swim	NA
Swim & Dive - Girls	North Shore	Skiing	Midwest HS	Tennis - Boys	Glacier Trails
Tennis - Girls	Glacier Trails	Snowboarding	Metro Milw.	Track & Field - Boys	Glacier Trails
Volleyball - Girls	Glacier Trails	Swim & Dive - Boys	Glacier Trails	Track & Field - Girls	Glacier Trails
		Volleyball - Boys	NA Intramural	Trapshooting	NA
		Winterguard	Glacier Trails		
		Wrestling	Glacier Trails		

Co-Op East and West

Co-Op Multiple Districts



# Fall Participation



Year	East	Enrollment	% Participation	West	Enrollment	% Participation
2019-2020	302	1038	29.09%	294	1172	25.09%
2020-2021	290	1020	28.43%	282	1086	25.97%
2021-2022	240	974	24.64%	259	1116	23.21%
2022-2023	229	965	23.73%	259	1075	24.09%
2023-2024	240	896	26.79%	262	1057	24.79%
2024-2025	229	854	26.81%	303	1085	27.93%
2025-2026	222	815	27.24%	293	1003	29.21%



# Football



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Football	76	78	62	59	68	60	46
West Football	66	73	47	69	88	82	86

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference beginning fall 2026
- Varsity and JV1

## Implications

- Youth teams already combined in 2024
- Exploring addition of JV2 team co-op for 2026
- No WIAA limit on total roster size for varsity or JV football
- Postseason eligibility roster limited to 70 players



# Cross Country



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Boys Cross Country	33	28	29	24	20	18	15
West Boys Cross Country	38	35	36	36	27	26	27
East Girls Cross Country	23	25	21	17	23	23	28
West Girls Cross Country	28	23	20	16	17	19	10

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity and JV

Implications if combined

- No WIAA roster limit during the regular season (meet hosts may set entry limits, often 7–10 varsity runners)
- Sectional and state competition, schools may enter up to 7 runners (addition of 1-2 alternates)
- The top 5 runners score for the team.
- Individual runners beyond a full team may still qualify for sectionals/state based on performance at the prior level



# Dance



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Dance	15	17	10	11	7	10	11
West Dance	13	14	13	12	11	10	10

- Wisconsin Association of Cheer/Pom Coaches (WACPC)
- Varsity

## Implications if combined

- Team roster: No statewide limit — schools set their own team sizes.
- Performance roster: Up to 24 dancers may perform in a competition routine
- Alternates: Allowed but may not perform unless officially substituted.
- Divisions: Determined by school enrollment and team size category (e.g., small, large) - currently a mix of D2, D3, and D4 designations



# Soccer - Boys



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Boys Soccer	38	33	25	20	19	11	21
West Boys Soccer	32	27	28	28	26	37	43

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity (East and West) and JV1 (West only)

Implications if combined

- No limit on total roster size during the regular season
- Game-day limit: only 22 players may be in uniform and eligible to play in a WIAA tournament contest (regional, sectional, state).
- Schools may designate alternates for tournament eligibility, but only the 22 listed on the official game roster may participate.
- Regular-season tournaments or invites may have additional limits set by the event host.



# Tennis - Girls



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Girls Tennis	55	46	35	35	32	35	34
West Girls Tennis	37	31	35	28	26	55	48

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity, JV1, and JV2

## Implications if combined

- No WIAA limit on total roster size during the regular season
- For dual meets, each school may enter a lineup that includes 10 players who can score team points in the match: 4 singles players and 3 doubles teams
- For subsectionals, full team qualifies (4 singles and 3 doubles)  
Alternates allowed



# Volleyball - Girls



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Girls Volleyball	36	44	41	39	39	39	39
West Girls Volleyball	38	42	42	39	37	37	39

## Girls

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity, JV1, and JV2

## Implications if combined

- No limit on total roster size during the regular season
- Tournament play 15 players in uniform and eligible for WIAA tournament
- Regular-season invites/tournaments: May set roster limits at the discretion of the host school or event organizer



# Season and Conference



Fall		Winter		Spring	
Football	Glacier Trails	Basketball - Boys	Glacier Trails	Baseball	Glacier Trails
Cross Country - Boys	Glacier Trails	Basketball - Girls	Glacier Trails	Golf - Boys	Glacier Trails
Cross Country - Girls	Glacier Trails	Bowling - Boys	WIHSBC	Lacrosse - Boys	North Shore
Dance	WACPC	Bowling - Girls	WIHSBC	Lacrosse - Girls	North Shore
Golf - Girls	Glacier Trails	Gymnastics	Greater Metro	Soccer - Girls	Glacier Trails
Mountain Biking	NA	Hockey - Boys	Classic 8	Softball	Glacier Trails
Soccer - Boys	Glacier Trails	Hockey - Girls	Eastern Shores	Synchronized Swim	NA
Swim & Dive - Girls	North Shore	Skiing	Midwest HS	Tennis - Boys	Glacier Trails
Tennis - Girls	Glacier Trails	Snowboarding	Metro Milw.	Track & Field - Boys	Glacier Trails
Volleyball - Girls	Glacier Trails	Swim & Dive - Boys	Glacier Trails	Track & Field - Girls	Glacier Trails
		Volleyball - Boys	NA Intramural	Trapshooting	NA
		Winterguard	Glacier Trails		
		Wrestling	Glacier Trails		
Co-Op East and West					
Co-Op Multiple Districts					



# Winter Participation



	East	Enrollment	% Participation	West	Enrollment	% Participation
2019-2020	160	1038	15.41%	171	1153	14.83%
2020-2021	145	1020	14.22%	150	1086	13.81%
2021-2022	147	974	15.09%	157	1116	14.07%
2022-2023	133	965	13.78%	150	1075	13.95%
2023-2024	133	896	14.84%	165	1057	15.61%
2024-2025	140	854	16.39%	177	1085	16.31%
2025-2026	97	815	11.9%	154	1003	15.35%



# Basketball



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26*
East Boys Basketball	34	40	37	31	34	35	30
West Boys Basketball	49	43	39	34	39	35	35
East Girls Basketball	20	14	14	10	14	19	20
West Girls Basketball	20	22	22	29	23	26	16

\*Projected

## Boys

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity, JV1, and JV2

## Implications if combined

- No limit on total roster size during the regular season, could add JV3 and varsity reserve games
- Tournament play (Regionals → State): Only 15 players in uniform and eligible for each WIAA tournament game.
- Regular-season tournaments or events: May impose roster limits determined by the host school or event

## Girls

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity and JV1
- East did not have varsity team in 23-24



# Bowling



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26*
East Boys Bowling	6	4	5	9	13	6	8
West Boys Bowling	19	10	8	12	13	15	18
East Girls Bowling	11	7	5	6	6	6	7
West Girls Bowling	-	6	7	5	8	7	7

\*Projected

- Wisconsin High School Bowling Club (WIHSBC), District 7B
- Club sport
- Varsity and JV

Implications if combined

- Roster: Up to 10 players per team
- Could expand to JV1 and JV2
- Lineup: 5 bowlers compete per match
- Subs: May substitute between frames (not mid-frame)
- Tournaments: Same 5-player limit; alternates may be on-site



# Volleyball - Boys



	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26*
Boys Volleyball East	13	6	13	15
Boys Volleyball West	19	7	13	15

## Boys Intramural

- Started in 2022
- December - February
- 1x/week for 90 minutes
- Annual evaluation to determine interest in moving to a WIAA sport
- Many already involved in an additional fall sport



# Season and Conference



Fall		Winter		Spring	
Football	Glacier Trails	Basketball - Boys	Glacier Trails	Baseball	Glacier Trails
Cross Country - Boys	Glacier Trails	Basketball - Girls	Glacier Trails	Golf - Boys	Glacier Trails
Cross Country - Girls	Glacier Trails	Bowling - Boys	WIHSBC	Lacrosse - Boys	North Shore
Dance	WACPC	Bowling - Girls	WIHSBC	Lacrosse - Girls	North Shore
Golf - Girls	Glacier Trails	Gymnastics	Greater Metro	Soccer - Girls	Glacier Trails
Mountain Biking	NA	Hockey - Boys	Classic 8	Softball	Glacier Trails
Soccer - Boys	Glacier Trails	Hockey - Girls	Eastern Shores	Synchronized Swim	NA
Swim & Dive - Girls	North Shore	Skiing	NA	Tennis - Boys	Glacier Trails
Tennis - Girls	Glacier Trails	Snowboarding	NA	Track & Field - Boys	Glacier Trails
Volleyball - Girls	Glacier Trails	Swim & Dive - Boys	Glacier Trails	Track & Field - Girls	Glacier Trails
		Volleyball - Boys	NA Intramural	Trapshooting	NA
		Winterguard	Glacier Trails		
		Wrestling	Glacier Trails		

Co-Op East and West

Co-Op Multiple Districts



# Spring Participation



	<b>East</b>	<b>Enrollment</b>	<b>% Participation</b>	<b>West</b>	<b>Enrollment</b>	<b>% Participation</b>
2019-2020	334	1038	32.18%	360	1153	31.22%
2020-2021	258	1020	25.29%	293	1086	26.98%
2021-2022	232	974	23.82%	279	1116	25.00%
2022-2023	252	965	26.11%	305	1075	28.37%
2023-2024	257	896	28.68%	309	1057	29.23%
2024-2025	250	854	29.27%	310	1085	28.57%
2025-2026	251	815	30.70%	303	1003	30.21%



# Baseball



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Baseball	42	42	38	43	38	30	42
West Baseball	48	54	48	44	44	41	40

\*Projected

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity, JV1, and JV2

## Implications if combined

- For the *regular season*: Schools set their own roster sizes
- Could add JV3 and/or varsity reserve team
- No defined maximum number of players in uniform at each game
- The maximum number of participants for each tournament game is 18.



# Golf - Boys



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Boys Golf	15	14	15	16	19	15	12
West Boys Golf	7	14	14	14	18	27	25

\*Projected

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity and JV1

Implications if combined

- Tournament team consists of **4 or 5 individuals**, but only the scores of the top **4** individuals count toward the team total.
- Could add JV2
- There is a seasonal limit of meets



# Softball



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Girls Softball	12	15	16	23	23	19	21
West Girls Softball	40	29	24	29	29	25	21

\*Projected

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity and JV1

## Implications if combined

- No limit on total roster size during the regular season
- Tournament play (Regionals → State): Up to 18 players may be in uniform and eligible
- Could add JV2
- Alternates may be listed, only 18 may dress and participate /contest
- Rosters may change from game to game during the tournament series
- Regular-season invites/tournaments: May have roster limits set by the host school or event.



# Tennis - Boys



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Boys Tennis	37	30	26	23	14	16	17
West Boys Tennis	18	17	21	33	31	29	25

\*Projected

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity and JV1

## Implications if combined

- No WIAA limit on total roster size during the regular season
- For dual meets, each school may enter a lineup that includes 10 players who can score team points in the match: 4 singles players and 3 doubles teams
- For subsectionals, full team (4 singles and 3 doubles) Alternates allowed



# Track and Field - Boys & Girls



	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-2026
East Boys Track and Field	52	33	38	34	37	30	31
West Boys Track and Field	68	46	50	52	59	47	50
East Girls Track and Field	48	40	35	40	50	44	47
West Girls Track and Field	71	53	58	57	51	58	55

\*Projected

- WIAA
- Glacier Trails Conference
- Varsity and JV

## Implications if combined

- No limit on overall team roster size.
- An athlete may compete in no more than four total events (individual and/or relay)
- Advancement: Top 4 from Regionals → Sectionals; top 3 → State



# Sport & Implications



Fall		Winter		Spring	
Football	+JV2	Basketball - Boys	+JV3	Baseball	+JV3 +varsity reserve option
Cross Country - Boys	No roster limits	Basketball - Girls	+JV2	Golf - Boys	+JV2
Cross Country - Girls	No roster limits	Bowling - Boys	+JV1 +JV2	Lacrosse - Boys	NA
Dance	No roster limits	Bowling - Girls	+JV1 +JV2	Lacrosse - Girls	NA
Golf - Girls	NA	Gymnastics	NA	Soccer - Girls	NA
Mountain Biking	NA	Hockey - Boys	NA	Softball	+JV2
Soccer - Boys	+JV1 +JV2	Hockey - Girls	NA	Synchronized Swim	NA
Swim & Dive - Girls	NA	Skiing	NA	Tennis - Boys	+JV2
Tennis - Girls	No roster limits	Snowboarding	NA	Track & Field - Boys	No roster limits
Volleyball - Girls	+JV3	Swim & Dive - Boys	NA	Track & Field - Girls	No roster limits
		Volleyball - Boys	NA Intramural	Trapshtooting	NA
		Winterguard	NA		
		Wrestling	NA		

Co-Op East and West

Co-Op Multiple Districts

